$12 million reported within other gains for the
price increases over the remaining lease term.

Southern Cross Next Cable (‘SX NEXT’)
• During the six month period ended

31 December 2021, Spark contributed
$37 million of equity to its Southern Cross
investment to fund the SX NEXT undersea
cable build. Subsequent to 31 December
2021 Spark contributed $7 million of
additional equity.

Acquisitions
• On 22 December 2021, Spark announced

that it will be acquiring the remaining 50% of
its joint venture, Connect 8, a fibre network
construction company. The transaction
completed on 31 January 2022.

Page 08 Spark New Zealand Interim financial statements

https://investors.sparknz.co.nz/investor-centre/

Notes to the interim financial statements

NOTE 3 Impact of change in accounting policy

As outlined in note 1, the impact of the change in Spark’s accounting policy in relation to SaaS
arrangements in response to the IFRIC agenda decision on the comparative financials statements is
as follows:

PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

AUDITED

CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING

POLICY
UNAUDITED

RESTATED
UNAUDITED

$M $M $M

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Operating expenses  (1,294)  (2)  (1,296)

Earnings before finance income and expense, income tax,
depreciation, amortisation and net investment income
(EBITDAI)  502  (2)  500

Depreciation and amortisation  (263)  1  (262)

Net earnings before income tax 213  (1) 212

Net earnings for the period 148  (1) 147

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share  8.0  –  8.0

Statement of cashflows

SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Payments to suppliers and employees  (1,319)  (2)  (1,321)

Net cash flows from operating activities 364  (2) 362

Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment,
intangibles (excluding spectrum) and capacity  (214)  2  (212)

Net cash flows from investing activities  (213)  2  (211)

Statement of financial position

OPENING AS AT 1 JULY 2020

Intangible assets  843  (10)  833

Total assets  4,358  (10)  4,348

Deferred tax liabilities  61  (2)  59

Total liabilities  2,884  (2)  2,882

Retained earnings  878  (8)  870

Total liabilities and equity  4,358  (10)  4,348

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Intangible assets  871  (13)  858

Total assets  4,113  (13)  4,100

Deferred tax liabilities  84  (2)  82

Total liabilities  2,610  (2)  2,608

Retained earnings  790  (11)  779

Total liabilities and equity  4,113  (13)  4,100

Page 09 Spark New Zealand Interim financial statements

Notes to the interim financial statements

NOTE 4 Segment information

NOTE 3  Impact of change in accounting policy (continued)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
31 DECEMBER

2021 2020
OPERATING

REVENUES
PRODUCT

COSTS
PRODUCT

MARGIN
OPERATING

REVENUES
PRODUCT

COSTS
PRODUCT

MARGIN

UNAUDITED $M $M $M $M $M $M

Mobile  678  (241)  437  651  (244)  407

Voice  146  (60)  86  154  (67)  87

Broadband  324  (158)  166  337  (171)  166

Cloud, security and service
management  224  (48)  176  217  (38)  179

Procurement and partners  301  (275)  26  236  (216)  20

Managed data, networks
and services  140  (75)  65  140  (68)  72

Other product1  61  (28)  33  57  (29)  28

Segment result  1,874  (885)  989  1,792  (833)  959

1 Other product includes revenue from Qrious, Internet of Things, Spark Sport and exchange building sharing arrangements.

The segment results disclosed are based on those reported to the Chief Executive and are how
Spark reviews its performance. Spark’s segments are measured based on product margin, which
includes product operating revenues and direct product costs. The segment result excludes other
gains, labour, operating expenses, depreciation and amortisation, net investment income, finance
income and expense and income tax expense, as these are assessed at an overall Group level by the